

FILED  
Oct 06, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

SUPREME COURT NO. 90958-0  
COA NO. 69423-5-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROY JACKSON, JR.,

Petitioner.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Hollis R. Hill, Judge

---

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

---

CASEY GRANNIS  
Attorney for Petitioner

FILED

OCT 30 2014

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DRF

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 East Madison  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u> .....	1
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> .....	1
C. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> .....	1
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
E. <u>ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u> .....	5
WHETHER A GUILTY PLEA IS INVALID BASED ON MISINFORMATION ABOUT A MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCE IS A SIGNIFICANT QUESTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.....	5
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Bradley</u> , 165 Wn.2d 934, 205 P.3d 123 (2009).....	9
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore</u> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004).....	6
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell</u> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Barton</u> , 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980).....	6
<u>State v. Branch</u> , 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228(1996) .....	5
<u>State v. Conley</u> , 121 Wn. App. 280, 87 P.3d 1221 (2004).....	6
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 17 Wn. App. 486, 564 P.2d 1159 (1977).....	6
<u>State v. Kennar</u> , 135 Wn.App. 68, 74-75, 143 P.3d 326 (2006), <u>review denied</u> , 161 Wn.2d 1013, 166 P.3d 1218 (2007) .....	9
<u>State v. McChristian</u> , 158 Wn. App. 392, 241 P.3d 468 (2010), <u>review denied</u> , 171 Wn.2d 1003, 249 P.3d 182 (2011) .....	7
<u>State v. McDermond</u> , 112 Wn. App. 239, 47 P.3d 600 (2002).....	6
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006).....	6, 8, 9, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**WASHINGTON CASES**

State v. Miller,  
110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988),  
overruled on other grounds by  
State v. Barber, 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011) ..... 7

State v. Ross,  
129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996)..... 5, 6, 11

State v. Winborne,  
167 Wn. App. 320, 273 P.3d 454,  
review denied, 174 Wn.2d 1019, 282 P.3d 96 (2012) ..... 13

State v. Weyrich,  
163 Wn.2d 556, 182 P.3d 965 (2008)..... 9, 10

Wood v. Morris,  
87 Wn.2d 501, 554 P.2d 1032, 1039 (1976)..... 7

**FEDERAL CASES**

Alleyne v. United States,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013)..... 7

Apprendi v. New Jersey,  
530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)..... 7

Boykin v. Alabama.  
395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969) ..... 5

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CrR 4.2(d) ..... 6

CrR 4.2(f)..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	5
RCW 9.94A.540(1)(b) .....	7, 8, 10
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	5
Wash. Const. art. I § 3 .....	5
